Initial and Advanced Certification
Career Center Data on Hiring of Graduates

Measure 7 — Ability of Completers to be Hired in Education Positions

Initial Certification (Undergraduate) Career Center Data

Part 1. Career Center Survey Data

For 2019-2020, the Career Center Survey was sent to 456 of the Unit’s undergraduates (initial) and 289
responded resulting in a response rate of 63%. The career employment outcome rate (percentage
placed) was 64% of which 53% were employed full-time. In Fall 2019, there were 93 in the
undergraduate classand 48 responded with a response rate of 52%. The career outcome rate (percentage
placed) was 67% with 45% employed full-time. In Spring 2020, there were 307 in the undergraduate
class and 198 responded with a response rate of 64%. The percentage of students placed was 98% with
57% employed full-time. In Summer 2020, there were 56 in the undergraduate class and 43 responded
resulting in a response rate of 77%. The percentage of students placed was 89% with 56% employed

full-time.
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Undergraduate Data by Semesters Fall 2019, Spring 2020 and Summer 2020

Undergraduate Class- Academic December 2019

Graduates 93

Responses 48

ResEonse Rate* 52%
Full-Time Employed 45%
Part-Time Employed 2%
Continuing Education 16%
Military Service 2%
Volunteer Service 0%




Undergraduate Class- Academic May 2020

Graduates 307
Responses 198
RCSﬁOl’lSC Rate 64.4%
Full-Time Employed 57%
Part-Time Employed 1%
Continuing Education 39%
Military Service 0%
Volunteer Service 0%
|Still Seeking [ 2% |

Undergraduate Class- Academic August 2020

Graduates 56
Responses 43
RCSﬁOl’lSC Rate 76.7%
Full-Time Employed 55.8%
Part-Time Employed 0%
Continuing Education 30%
Military Service 4%
Volunteer Service 0%




Advanced Certification (Graduate) Career Center Data

Semester career outcome rates by major can be found below within the appendix. For 2019-2020, the
Career Center Survey was sent to 274 of the Unit’s graduates (advanced) and 184 responded resulting
in aresponse rate of 67%. The career employment outcome average rate (percentage placed) was 93%
in which 73% of those placed were employed full-time. In Fall 2019, there were 64 in the advanced
class and 42 responded with a response rate of 66%. The career outcome rate (percentage placed) was
83% with 69% employed full-time. In Spring 2020, there were 149 in the advanced class and 94
responded with a response rate of 63%. The percentage of students placed was 97% with 78%
employed full-time. InSummer 2020, there were 61 in the advanced class and 48 responded resulting in
a response rate of 79%. The percentage of students placed was 100% in which 73% of those placed
were employed full-time.
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Advanced Data by Semesters Fall 2019, Spring 2020 and Summer 2020

Advanced Class- Academic December 2019

Graduates 64

Responses 42

ResEonse Rate 66%
Full-Time Employed 69%
Part-Time Employed 0%
Continuing Education 7%
Military Service 2%
Volunteer Service 2%

Advanced Class- Academic May 2020

Graduates 149
Responses 94

ResEonse Rate 63%
Full-Time Employed 78%
Part-Time Employed 1%
Continuing Education 18%
Military Service 0%
Volunteer Service 0%




Advanced Class- Academic August 2020

Graduates 61
Responses 48
ResEonse Rate 78.6%
Full-Time Employed 72.9%
Part-Time Employed 2%
Continuing Education 22%
Military Service 0%
Volunteer Service 0%

Initial Certification Alumni Survey Data

Part I1. Alumni Survey

To gather data on completers’ ability to be hired in education positions for which they have prepared
and/or in other education-related fields, the Unit has an outside vendor who sent an email survey to
program completers of initial certification programs during the last three years. For 2019-2020, of the 18
alumni who responded, 66.7% indicated “I sought new employment in a position related to my major
area of study,” and 27.8% responded, “I was already employed and continued in that position.” When
asked, “How long did it take to find your first full-time position after graduation?”” 75% indicated less
than 3 months, 8.3% reported 10-12 months, and 1 person already had a position. The Unit has a link on
their website for graduates to update their contact information as well. However, these efforts have not
garnered a large number of responses.



